conditions of cooperation with Polska Grupa Górnicza Sp. z o.o. setting out the rules of coal supply to the Ostrołęka power
plant.  This decision was confirmed in the Group’s strategy for 2016-2025, where construction of a contemporary Ostrołęka C
power plant with the capacity of approx. 1,000 MWe was stated as one of the key strategic projects. In addition to the coal
supply contract, the project’s profitability should be ensured by the expected implementation of Capacity Market solutions.

Sensitivity analysis

The estimated impact of the change of selected parameters on the overall valuation of the above-mentioned assets is presented
below. The sensitivity analyses show that the factors with the highest impact on the estimated value in use of the above CGUs
are: electricity prices, discount rates and coal prices. In case of their negative change, impairment losses may have to be
recognized for the total amount specified below.

The sensitivity analysis takes into account the change of the factors over the entire forecast period.

. Parameter
Amount and
direction of

change

Impact on overall appraisal value of
tested CGUs [PLN m] Change in

impairment loss
amount [PLN m]

Increase in value Decrease in value

Electricity prices
[+ 1%] 103 - (96)

[- 1%] - (103) 90

Discount rates
[+ 0.5 p.p.] - (114) 62

[- 0.5 p.p.] 134 - (92)

Coal prices
[+ 1%] - (45) 42

[- 1%] 45 - (42)

If market conditions change, there is a risk that test results will be different in the future.

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)
(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

ENERGA SA Group
 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2016 (PLN millions)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof 38

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

[…]

changes

Analysis of sensitivity
to salary growth rate

changes

Analysis of sensitivity
to energy equivalent

changes

 PLN deviation in PLN

  +0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

As at 31 December 2016

   Provision for pension and similar
benefits  118 (6)  6  7 (6) -  -

Energy tariff  166 (11)  12 -  -   7 (6)

Company Social Benefit Fund  69 (5)  6  5 (4) -  -

Jubilee bonuses  213 (8)  9  8 (8) -  -

TOTAL  566 (30)  33  20 (18)  7 (6)

Contribution to profit before tax   8 (9) (8)  8 -  -

ENERGA SA Group
 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2016 (PLN millions)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof  46

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

24.   Provisions (cont.)

Actuarial provisions

Carrying
amount

Analysis of sensitivity to
discount rate changes

Analysis of sensitivity to
changes in the provisions

calculation base

 PLN deviation in PLN

discount rate

+1 p.p.
discount rate

-1 p.p.
base +1% base -1%

As at 31 December 2015

   Provision for pension and similar benefits  120 (14)  17  16 (14)

Energy tariff  223 (43)  59  58 (43)

Company Social Benefit Fund  59 (10)  13  13 (10)

Jubilee bonuses  261 (23)  27  26 (23)

TOTAL  663 (90)  116  113 (90)

Contribution to profit before tax   23 (27) (26)  23

24.2. Other provisions

Legal
claims

Land
reclamation

and
liquidation

costs

Liabilities
for gas

emissions

Obligation
to redeem
certificates

Other
provisions

TOTAL

As at 1 January 2016  97  38  33  247  55  470

Interest costs  -   2 -  -  -   2

Recognized  53  13  44  409  82  601

Reversed (17) (3) -  -  (4) (24)

Used (2) -  (36) (251) (38) (327)

As at 31 December 2016,
including:

 131  50  41  405  95  722

Short-term  131 -   41  405  94  671

Long-term -   50 -  -   1  51

* The recognition amount for the provision for reclamation and liquidation costs in 2016 arises from changes in the estimated
amounts; provision reversal results from a change in the discount rate to 3.62%.

  Legal
claims

Land
reclamation

and
liquidation

costs

Liabilities
for gas

emissions

Obligation
to redeem
certificates

Other
provisions

TOTAL

As at 1 January 2015  83  36  40  154  46  359

Interest costs  -   1 -  -  -   1

Recognized  33  3  33  258  45  372

Reversed (18) (2) -  -  (3) (23)

Used (1) -  (40) (165) (33) (239)

As at 31 December 2015,
including:

[…]

In the case of analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes, the effect of changes to risk factors would be carried to:

 other comprehensive income for hedging derivatives,

 interest income/cost for other financial instruments.

The table below presents sensitivity of financial result before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible
interest rate changes, assuming that there are no variations in other risk factors for these financial instrument classes that are
exposed to interest rate risk:

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

ENERGA SA Group
 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2016 (PLN millions)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof   58

29. Financial risk management principles and objectives (cont.)

  31 December 2016
Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

as at 31 December 2016

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at
risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

PLN PLN

WIBOR
+50 bp

WIBOR
-50 bp

EURIBOR
+20 bp

EURIBOR
-20 bp

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  1,471  1,471  7 (7) (1)  1

Liabilities
Preferential loans and borrowings  1,488  1,488 (7)  7 -  -

Loans and borrowings granted on market terms  1,928  1,928 (10)  10 -  -

Bonds and debt securities issued  2,717  456 (2)  2 -  -

Current account overdraft  4  4 -  -  -  -

Change in profit before tax (12)  12 (1)  1

Hedging derivatives (assets)  147  147  35 (35) (14)  14

Change in other comprehensive income  35 (35) (14)  14

  31 December 2015
Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

as at 31 December 2015

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at
risk

WIBOR EURIBOR

PLN PLN

WIBOR
+50 bp

WIBOR
-50 bp

EURIBOR
+20 bp

EURIBOR
-20 bp

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  1,669  1,669  8 (8) (1)  1

Liabilities
Preferential loans and borrowings  1,550  1,550 (8)  8 -  -

Loans and borrowings granted on market terms  1,116  1,116 (6)  6 -  -

Bonds and debt securities issued  3,192  1,016 (5)  5 -  -

Current account overdraft  12  12 -  -  -  -

Change in profit before tax (11)  11 (1)  1

Hedging derivatives (assets)  40  40  38 (39) (17)  18

Hedging derivatives (liabilities)  8  8  2 (2) -  -

Change in other comprehensive income  40 (41) (17)  18

Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on account of trade and financial transactions that it concludes. The risk arises as
a result of the Group companies entering into purchase and sale transactions or incurring financial liabilities in currencies other
than the valuation currency or holding financial assets in such currencies. The Group identifies primarily the exposure to the risk
of changes in the EUR/PLN exchange rate.

In the foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis, the possible fluctuations of currency exchange rates were calculated on the
basis of annual variability implied for currency options quoted on the inter-bank market for the given currency pair at the date
ending the reporting period.

The table below presents sensitivity of the financial result before tax and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible
changes of exchange rates, assuming that there are no changes of other risk factors for such classes of financial instruments
which are exposed to the exchange rate change risk:

(This is translation of the consolidated financial statements originally issued in Polish)

ENERGA SA Group
 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2016 (PLN millions)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the consolidated financial statements constitute an integral part thereof   59

29. Financial risk management principles and objectives (cont.)

  31 December 2016
FX risk sensitivity analysis

as at 31 December 2016

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at risk EUR/PLN

 PLN  PLN

EUR/PLN
rate +8.0%

EUR/PLN
rate -8.0%

Assets
Trade receivables  1,947  22  2 (2)

Cash and cash equivalents  1,471  255  20 (20)

Hedging derivatives  147  2,120  170 (170)

Liabilities

Trade liabilities  811  11 (1)  1

Bonds and debt securities issued  2,717  2,261 (181)  181

Change in profit before tax (9)  9

Change in other comprehensive income*  19 (19)

* in respect to hedging derivatives

31 December 2015
FX risk sensitivity analysis

as at 31 December 2015

Financial assets and liabilities
Carrying
amount

Value at risk EUR/PLN

 PLN  PLN

EUR/PLN
rate +7.0%

EUR/PLN
rate -7.0%

Assets
Trade receivables  1,762  17  1 (1)

Cash and cash equivalents  1,669  279  20 (20)

Hedging derivatives  40  2,084  127 (127)

Liabilities

Trade liabilities  877  11 (1)  1

Bonds and debt securities issued  3,192  2,176 (152)  152

Change in profit before tax (24)  24

Change in other comprehensive income*  19 (19)

* in respect to hedging derivatives

With regard to trade transactions, the Group is not exposed, to a material extent, to the exchange rate risk because the Group’s
cash settlements are mainly in PLN.

With regard to financial transactions, the Group is exposed to currency exchange risk because of loans within the Group
connected with issued Eurobonds. To hedge that risk, the Group has entered into cross-currency interest rate swap (CCIRS)
transactions and has implemented hedge accounting (see the description in Note 28.7).

Commodity risk

The Group is exposed to risks tied to variation in prices of commodities used in the operating activity.